Supplementary Order Paper.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Monday, the 18th Day of October, 1920.

CIVIL LIST BILL.

Amendments proposed by His Excellency the Governor-General:—

Clause 3: To omit the words "and seventeen," and substitute the words "seventeen and twenty-one A."

Clause 12: To omit all words down to and including the words "to whom a salary is payable under this Act, and," and substitute the words "There shall be payable to each member of the Executive Council."

To insert after Part III the following Part:—

PART IIIA.

Officers of Parliament.

Appropriation Legislative officers.

21A. (1.) There shall be annually paid and applied out of the Consolidated Fund the salaries following, that is to say:-

(a.) To the Clerk of the Legislative Council, the sum of seven hundred and fifty pounds;

(b.) To the Clerk-Assistant of the Legislative Council, the sum

of five hundred and fifty pounds; (c.) To the Clerk of the House of Representatives, the sum of

seven hundred and fifty pounds; and (d.) To the Clerk-Assistant of the House of Representatives, the

sum of five hundred and fifty pounds.

(2.) The Clerk of the Legislative Council for the time being shall hold the office of Clerk of Parliaments.

(3.) The Clerk-Assistant of the Legislative Council shall be the Deputy Clerk of Parliaments.

(4.) The Deputy Clerk of Parliaments shall act as Clerk of Parliaments during any vacancy in the office of Clerk of Parliaments, and shall also so act during the absence of the Clerk of Parliaments from New Zealand and during the period of any illness or other temporary incapacity of the Clerk of Parliaments.

First Schedule: In the reference to the Legislature Act, 1908, to omit the figures "250," and substitute the figures "251." To insert the following:-

1913, No. 36.—The Legislature Amendment Act, 1913: Section 3. 1915, No. 85.—The Appropriation Act, 1915: Section 21. 1919, No. 52.—The Finance Act, 1919: Section 22.